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	Development Description:
	Demolition of conservatory, proposed side and rear single storey extensions, porch and reduction in existing ground floor level to create a bedroom within the existing roof space

	Site Address/Location:
	1 Moorland Road, Langho

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	The Parish raised the following objections:

· The proposed development, as a result of its design and proximity to a shared boundary, would lead to overlooking of the rear conservatory and garden area of No. 3 Moorland Road leading to a loss of privacy and sense of enclosure which in turn would be unduly harmful to the amenity of the neighbouring occupants. Accordingly, the proposed development is considered to be in conflict with Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and Paragraphs 130 € and 134 of the NPPF.

· The proposal is considered to be in conflict with Policies DMG1 and DMH5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and Paragraph 130 of the NPPF in as much that the cumulative visual impact of the works proposed to the existing property would result in the introduction of an overbearing, unsympathetic and incongruous form of development that would be harmful to both the character of the host property and visual amenities of the area.

It was proposed that the above objections still stood as nothing had changed on the application.

It was raised with the Parish that there were significant differences in this application compared to the application they appear to be referencing (reference 3/2022/1030). This is expanded upon further into the report. 


	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objection subject to the imposition of 3no conditions, as below:
· Implementation of parking and turning facilities (pre-occupation)
· Requirement to surface the access drive (and any turning spaces) with tarmacadam or similar hard bound material (not loose aggregate) (pre-occupation)
· Surface water from the approved driveway shall be collected within the site and drained to a suitable internal outfall. 


	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	None received. 

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2 – Sustainable Development
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

2022/1030:
Proposed raised roof to form dormer bungalow, demolition of existing conservatory, part two storey/single storey side extension and single storey rear extension – Refused


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The site is comprised of a detached true bungalow and detached garage off Moorland Road in Langho. The site is accessed off Moorland Road, leading into the sizeable front curtilage of the dwelling inclusive of the detached garage, parking and a front garden area. The dwelling also fronts Whitehalgh Lane. To the rear exists a modest garden and existing conservatory, with 15 Whitehalgh Lane sitting immediately north-west of the site and 3 Moorland Road immediately to the east of the site. The dwelling also shares a boundary to the rear with 9 Hacking Close.

The site sits within the Tier 1 Settlement of Langho, in a largely residential context. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

The application seeks consent for:
· Single-storey side extension incorporating a flat roof, spanning 6m in width and 6.8m in length with additional fenestration to all elevations. 
· Single-storey rear extension spanning 3m in length and 7.3m in width.
· Effective ‘sinking’ of ground floor to -1m FFL, to enable use of the roofspace as a bedroom
· Installation of rooflights into eastern and western roofscape
· Installation of small porch canopy to the front door


	Principle of Development:

The proposal relates to a domestic extension to an established residential dwelling and as such is acceptable in principle subject to further detailed assessment of the relevant material planning considerations.

It is noted that this application is a resubmission of previously refused application reference 3/2022/1030, which was refused for the following reasons:

· The proposed development, as a result of its design and proximity to a shared boundary, would lead to overlooking of the rear conservatory and garden area of No. 3 Moorland Road leading to a loss of privacy and sense of enclosure which in turn would be unduly harmful to the amenity of the neighbouring occupants. Accordingly, the proposed development is considered to be in conflict with Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and Paragraphs 130 (e) and 134 of the NPPF.

· The proposal is considered to be in conflict with Policies DMG1 and DMH5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and Paragraph 130 of the NPPF in as much that the cumulative visual impact of the works proposed to the existing property would result in the introduction of an overbearing, unsympathetic and incongruous form of development that would be harmful to both the character of the host property and visual amenities of the area.

Following pre-application correspondence with the previous case officer, a new proposal has been submitted to be decided under this application. 


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

As per Core Strategy Policy DMG1, development must:
1. Not adversely affect the amenities of the surrounding area.
2. Provide adequate day lighting and privacy distances.
3. Have regard to public safety and secured by design principles.
4. Consider air quality and mitigate adverse impacts where possible.

In this sense, the impact on both 3 Moorland Road and 15 Whitehalgh Lane has been considered in detail. 

It is not considered that the rear extension will cause any detriment in terms of residential amenity to 15 Whitehalgh Lane, by virtue of its low height (as a result of the sunken element of the proposal, the rear extension will sit only slightly higher than the existing fence). There is also no projection along the common boundary as a result of an existing rear extension at 15 Whitehalgh Lane, and no intrusive fenestration that would result in a loss of privacy. 

In relation to 3 Moorland Road, it is noted that the application no longer proposes a rear dormer and as such no longer introduces unobstructed views into the rear garden of 3 Moorland Road. In addition, the removal of the garage (which sits flush with the boundary of 3 Moorland Road) and replacement with a side extension of very similar height, which sits 2850mm off the common boundary, is likely to have a negligible if not positive impact on the outlook of 3 Moorland Road by way of the removal of a large blank elevation on their common boundary. 

The proposed rear extension would sit 1670mm off the rear boundary of 3 Moorland Road at its closest point but again as a result of the sunken nature of the rear extension the height would be approximately 1m lower than the existing conservatory and as such the impact on the amenity of 3 Moorland Road would be further mitigated, particularly given the height of the existing hedge in the rear curtilage of 3 Moorland Road. The rearward projection compared to the projection of the existing conservatory is not materially different. As such it is considered that the amenity impacts onto 3 Moorland Road have largely been addressed within this application and the proposal is compliant with DMG1 (Amenity).


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

As per CS Policy DMG1, all development must be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature as well as scale, massing, style, features and building materials.

It should be noted the existing streetscene on both Whitehalgh Lane and Moorland Road is fairly mixed in terms of style and vernacular, with both true and dormer bungalows present incorporating a variety of different elevational and architectural features. As such there is no consistent theme present in the streetscene which also incorporates a variety of flat roofed integrated and detached garages.

In this case, the amendments made to the front elevation are considered acceptable and reasonably necessary to incorporate the ‘sunken’ level at ground floor – notably, the new ground floor windows and first floor rooflights. The incorporation of a small porch canopy is minor enough to be sufficiently absorbed into the existing dwelling and is not unacceptable in terms of design. 

The provision of a single-storey, flat-rooved side extension – particularly at 6m wide – has been considered. Particular reverence has been given to the provision and subsequent removal of the detached garage which incorporated a similar width and roof-form and offered a fairly tired visual appearance. Officers consider that the side-extension would likely offer a more congruous and complementary addition to the dwelling than the existing garage, and it is noted that there is a fairly significant presence of flat-rooved additions in the immediate vicinity. As such the side extension is deemed to be acceptable with regard to DMG1 (Design). 

With regard to the ‘sunken’ rear extension (and ground floor element) the visual amenity of the adjoining streetscene isn’t largely affected by way of the siting to the rear of the property. The flat roof allows for the incorporation of a rooflight and ensures the height remains low, reducing residential amenity impact, and it matches the side-extension so is deemed acceptable in design terms. In addition the roof-lights are well-spaced and do not dominate the roofscape, allowing sufficient light into the upstairs roof-space bedroom. Given the above the proposal is deemed compliant with DMG 1 (Design). 


	Highways and Parking:

The proposal does not seek to alter existing access arrangements, nor does it seek to alter the level of existing parking. Following consultations with LCC Highways, it was requested that 3no. conditions be imposed as follows:
· Implementation of parking and turning facilities (pre-occupation)
· Requirement to surface the access drive (and any turning spaces) with tarmacadam or similar hard bound material (not loose aggregate) (pre-occupation)
· Surface water from the approved driveway shall be collected within the site and drained to a suitable internal outfall. 

It has not been considered necessary to impose these conditions as the 3no. parking spaces required are present on site as existing. No further assessment is considered necessary. 

	Landscape/Ecology:

It is noted that the application includes the provision of a bedroom in the roof space. As such it is necessary to assess the likelihood of any bat roosts – whilst no Bat Survey has been submitted with this application, it is noted that the previous submission included a Bat Survey as carried out on the 5th October 2022. This Bat Survey identified no bat roosts and identified the building to be of negligible potential for roosting bats. Upon review, Officers are considered to be in agreement with this report. As such no further assessment is required.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for approval.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	

	That planning consent be granted subject to the imposition of conditions.
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